Killarney Lutheran Camp Facilities and Grounds Use Policy

Requirements of use

- A. The person signing the Facility/Grounds Usage Agreement will be the "Group Leader" and must be at least 21 years of age. Group Leader shall be responsible for the behavior and actions of those using the facility and must be present for the entirety of the rental.
- B. Conduct, Language, or clothing with images containing language or messages that do not reflect the Christian truths taught at our Wisconsin Evangelical Lutheran Synod, Evangelical Lutheran Synod Churches(WELS/ELS) or Educational Institutions will not be acceptable and may be grounds for termination and usage of the facility.
- C. Any group or organization renting the facility or grounds shall not practice any other faiths outside of the WELS or ELS beliefs. A WELS/ELS Pastor or Youth Minister can be requested to deliver devotional or bible studies.
- D. The camp facility being rented by another Summer Camp Group shall not interfere or compete with the Children's Summer Camp or Family Camps organized by Killarney Lutheran Camp.
- E. Usage of the facilities is limited to the areas selected in the agreement (presence of use in non selected or designated areas may be grounds for termination of the usage agreement). The cleaning deposit fee may not be refunded as well.
- F. Killarney Lutheran Camp facilities and grounds is a Drug Free Zone and if use of illegal drugs is found, local law enforcement will be contacted and your rental agreement will be terminated.
- G. All buildings and grounds used must be cleaned prior to departure. Camp Manager or his/her designee will inspect the areas and has the right to deny the refund of the cleaning deposit if it was not cleaned.
- H. A Liability Insurance Certificate that lists Killarney Lutheran Camp located at 1200 Chisholm Road, Onsted, MI 49265 as Additional Insured for fire and legal/damage to rented premises a minimum liability occurrence limit of \$1,000,000 is <u>REQUIRED</u> for any groups/organizations renting the facilities. This is due <u>ONE WEEK</u> prior to reservation. (Your current Insurance Company may be able to provide you with this document).
- I. The Group Leader is responsible for having a signed consent form for all those who will be in pictures that are posted to all social media outlets.

Damage Responsibility

The person or group signing the Killarney Lutheran Camp Facilities Usage Agreement will be monetarily responsible for damages done to the buildings, contents, and/or grounds at Killarney Lutheran Camp, whether it was accidental or intentional negligence.